OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQs): DELHI

CIRCULAR

It has been noticed that the various applications of the officials of ministerial cadre of this establishment so received in this office for their transfer either inter-district or intra-district have generally been simply forwarded by their Ld. Presiding Officer / Officer In-charge without any comments/remarks there upon.

In absence of any specific comments/remarks upon the so forwarded transfer requests/applications of the officials of this establishment, it is not feasible to adjudge whether there is any objection or not to the Ld. Forwarding Authority/ Officer, if the case, the said transfer request(s) of the official is acceded to.

Therefore, to avoid any inconvenience later on, consequent upon the transfer orders to be issued upon consideration of various transfer applications of the officials duly forwarded *(without any specific comments/ remarks)* by their respective Ld. Presiding / Judicial Officers, it is informed that in the absence of any specific comments/remarks of the Ld. Presiding/Judicial Officer upon the transfer application(s) of the official(s) so forwarded by them, it will be presumed that the concerned Ld. Judicial Officer(s) / Presiding Officer(s) has 'No Objection', if the transfer application(s) of the official(s) working under their kind control is acceded to by this office.

No application of any of the official of the ministerial cadre of this establishment for his / her transfer will be entertained, if the same has been received without being duly forwarded by the concerned Ld. Presiding Officer/Judicial Officer.

414124

(SANJAY GARG-I) Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

No.21906-23306 Admn-II/HOs/Delhi/2024

Dated, Delhi the

0 4 APR 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. The Worthy Registrar, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

- 2. All the Principal District & Sessions Judges, Delhi/New Delhi
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge(PC Act)(CBI),RACC, ND
- 4. The Principal Judge, Family Courts(HQs), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
- 5. The Director, Delhi Judicial Academy, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 6. The Member Secretary, DSLSA, RACC, New Delhi
- 7. All the Judicial Officers, Delhi/ New Delhi
- 8. All the Administrative Officers (J)/Branch Incharges of branches in District Courts, Delhi / New Delhi
- 9. The Dealing Asstt., LAYERS Seat, Central, THC for updation, as per Rules.
- 10. The Dealing Asstt., Website Committee, THC with the direction to upload the order on the 'Employees Corner' (on Website).

Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi